No. 204

AN ACT

HB 2150

Amending the act of August 27, 1971 (P.L.358), entitled "An act creating an authority for the purpose of avoiding increased costs of public education by providing partial reimbursement for nonpublic education and defining its powers and duties," further providing for the Parent Reimbursement Fund.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Section 5, act of August 27, 1971 (P.L.358), known as the "Parent Reimbursement Act for Nonpublic Education," is amended to read:

Section 5. Parent Reimbursement Fund.—There is hereby created for the special purpose of this act, a Parent Reimbursement Fund. Beginning July 1, 1971, twenty-three per cent, and beginning July 1, 1972, ten per cent, of the tax revenue collected by the Department of Revenue, pursuant to the act of July 22, 1970 (P.L.513), known as the "Pennsylvania Cigarette Tax Act," shall be paid into the State Treasury to the credit of the Parent Reimbursement Fund.

Moneys in the Parent Reimbursement Fund are hereby appropriated to the Pennsylvania Parent Assistance Authority, to be used solely for the purposes of this act.

All expenses incurred in connection with the administration of this act shall be paid solely out of the Parent Reimbursement Fund.

Section 2. This act shall take effect immediately.

APPROVED—The 22nd day of September, A. D. 1972.

MILTON J. SHAPP

The foregoing is a true and correct copy of Act of the General Assembly No. 204.

C. DE Laver Tucker

Secretary of the Commonwealth.

883